

12/15/22

No. 22-954

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

Justin Marcus Zinman,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

The People of the State of California,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Supreme Court

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Justin Marcus Zinman  
doing business as  
"American Media Intelligence" (AMI)  
CAGE code 8TXG5  
American Media Intelligence Agency  
Office of Public Relations  
7606 Sara Lynn Way  
Citrus Heights, CA 95621  
916-300-5601  
Amiconsulting@protonmail.ch

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
LEGAL AND CULTURAL RELEVANCE .....	3
THE SECOND AMENDMENT THEORY OF SPEECH .....	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS THEORY OF NATURAL LAW VERSUS THE STATE OF CALIFORNIAS THEORY OF PROGRESSIVE LAW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The State of California is fostering a Progressive	

attitude toward the nature of subjects, objects and, "the Peace" .....	8
A. When, "the Peace" is assumed to reside within subjects, the crime of threats becomes elementally indistinguishable from the crime of assault and the Second Amendment right to Speech is necessarily infringed upon .....	8
B. Assuming that an object can, "inherit" a certain quality based on the supposed intention of the objects inventor is a false assumption and potentially augments the element of intention in assault cases .....	11
C. Treating individual subjects as if they were naturally part of preconceived racial groups objectifies subjects by assuming that they also can, "inherit" certain qualities associated with their imagined group/racial identity .....	13
II. Areas of California law that are influenced by Progressive attitudes are in conflict with Federal law .....	15
A. All Federal assault codes require that the Government to prove actual intent .....	15
B. Federal threat codes are not concerned with the subjective element of "sustained fear" .....	16
C. The United States Government and its Constitution are fundamentally concerned with	

individual subjects and is opposed to the ideology of "racism" .....	18
III. Areas of California law that are influenced by Progressive attitudes are in conflict with areas of California that are not .....	19
A. The State of California acknowledges the Second Amendment theory of Speech in Penal Code 626.9 and CALCRIM 1301 .....	19
B. Acknowledging the Second Amendment theory of Speech in Penal Code 646.9 creates a legal paradox when being tried for Penal Code 422 simultaneously .....	19
C. The construction of laws under disparate legal frameworks results in the establishment of disparate unanimity requirements .....	20
IV. A course of conduct engaged in by the State of California effects the object of limiting Second Amendment activity within the State in general .....	20
V. Additional Considerations .....	22
A. All of the messages from American Media Intelligence are clearly marked as legally privileged .....	22
B. The Appellate Courts logic is patently absurd ..	23
C. Failing to adequately incorporate Second	

Amendment provisions have left the State manifestly insecure .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Booksellers v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	3, 6
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) ..	17, 24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Clinic</i> , 142 S. Ct. 228 (2022) .....	6
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) ..	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Cons. Art I § 2.3 .....	18
U.S. Cons. Art. III § 2.1-2.3 .....	1
U.S. Cons. First Amendment .....	1, 3, 5, 6
U.S. Cons. Second Amendment .....	1, 3, 5-8, 11, 19-21, 25, 26
U.S. Cons Fourteenth Amendment .....	1, 18
California Constitution Article VIII .....	20
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 111-119 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 113.a.3 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 115.a.1-2 .....	16
18 U.S.C. §§ 875-879 .....	16
32 U.S.C. § 901 .....	1, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	17

## CALIFORNIA STATUTES

California Penal Code Chapter 7 .....	21
California Penal Code 240 .....	9, 15, 19
California Penal Code 245 .....	9, 11, 12
California Penal Code 422 ...	2, 10, 13, 17-19, 20, 24
California Penal Code 422.1 .....	10
California Penal Code 422.5 .....	21
California Penal Code 646.9 .....	2, 19, 20
California Penal Code 1465.9 .....	14

## MISCELLANEOUS

CAGE Code 8TXG5 .....	22
CALCRIM 875 .....	11, 12
CALCRIM 915 .....	9, 15
CALCRIM 916 .....	10, 20
CALCRIM 1301 .....	18
Harvard Civil Rights/Civil Liberties Review vol. 47 .....	3
Stats 2020 ch. 92 (b)-(c) .....	14
Maps of Meaning; the Architecture of Belief .....	12
